CITY O ALBURUERQUE
MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

{ ENGINEERING DIVISION/DESIGN HYDROLOGY SECTION

| PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE RECAP

/ ] =] (‘; £
HYDROLOGY SECTION PROJECT NO. : = DATE: e ={f = Y

PLANNING DIVISION NOS. EPC: DRE:
~ a f/ / J 1/
; SUBJECT: Ollic. £l Curtfon My bofige L , £
( ‘ 2= / o A o0/
! LEBAL DESCRIP.: Lef /[/-A-, Rl 4 f T .. .7 Chove, H ALY,

(=g

APPROVAL REGUESTED

PRELIMINARY PLAT FINAL PLAT
SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN X BUILDING PERMIT
ROUGH GRADING
! WHO 2 REPRESENTING:
ATTENDANCE: 7 ¢ lur (o) com

| ) 'I}Lr»h«’;
/
{ /

Conceptual Drainage Plan/Report required for Preliminary Plat and/os
Site Development Plan sign-off.

~~ _Approved Drainage Plan/Report required for Final Plat and/or Build—
ing Permit sign-off.

Subdivision iﬁa;;Qements Agreement or Financial Security required.

: Frroines: (0 L. . Fla, DM B o d v wiitd LAl 4 Ecd
5 - ,
o Nl ( ,{’ @ rlﬂ:—gﬁ = ﬂ[rla&' LTt A/lr,/l L IA7) £f A
2 e @ ol sord) L sl ADPDAECH oo B0

The undersigned agrees that the above findings are summarized accurately
and are only subject to change if further investigation reveals that they
are not reasonable or that :hey are based on inaccurate information,

rd / /] 42 4
SIBNED: (. culp 7l /) | SIGNED: Ceches g
TITLE: . L, TITLE: T
DATE: / Yy DATE: T AT M A

##NOTE## PLEASE PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS RECAP WITH THE DRAINAGE SUBMITTAL




W SWINBURNE, Coaliasarn A”JU[]UETQUE
rrame s wecov, seencranrancasvece | AVIEROpOlitan
N WAND HUNNICUTT, DINECTOM Arr0vo

Flood
Control

execurve mameen | Authority

RICHARD € LEOMAND

F. O. BOX 23831+ ALBUQUERGUE, N M. 87128

TELEPHONE 804.2213

February 26, 1985

Mr. Tucker Green
Engineering Associates, Inc.
532 Adams St., NE
Albuquerque, NM 87108

SUBJECT: Grading Plan for La Fama Clothing

Dear Sir:

The proposed work in AMAFCA R.0.W. as shown on Dwg. 1 of 10
Rev. 2/11/85 is approved as meeting AMAFCA requirements.

Please advise Mr, Larry Blair of this office one week in
advance of any work in AMAFCA right of way.
erely,

/
%.,G'b
Dan Sabo

Drainage Engineer

ic
cc: Larry Blair (w/attachments)
vired Aguirre




City of Albuquerque

P.0. BOX 1203 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

DESIGN HYDROLOGY SECTION
123 Central NW, Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 766-7644

March 12, 1985

Tucker Green

Engineering Associates

532 Adams, NE

Albuguerque, New Mexico 87102

RE: DRAINAGE PLAN FOR LA FAMA CLOTHING
(H-17/D29) RECEIVED FEBRUARY 21, 1985

Dear Mr. Green:
The referenced plan dated February 21, 1985, is approved.

Please attach a copy of this approved plan to the construction set prior
to Hydrology sign-off.

1f you have any questions or comments regarding this project, please call
me at 766-7644.

Cordially,

(ol P 7

Carlos A. Montoya, P.E.Y
City/County Floodplain Administrator

CAM/bsj

MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

C. Dwayne Sheppard, P.E., City Engineer ENGINEERING DIVISION Telephone (505) 766-7467
AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER =:




DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

: H-17/D7.”lf“yp

PROJECT TITLE: La Fama Clothing ZONE ATLAS/DRNG. FILE #:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 1-A-1 Block A Timoteo Chavez Addition

CITY ADDRESS: None yet

ENGINEERING FIRM: Engineeriag Associates CONTACT: Tucker Green
ADDRESS: 532 Adams NE Albg. 87102 PHONE: 265 6545
OWNER: India Importa CONTACT: Ravi Goradia
ADDRESS: 132 Cornado Cntr, Albg. PHONE: 883-8445
ARCHITECT: Rick Bennett CONTACT: Rick Bannett‘
ADDRESS: 3803 Riverview P1, Albg. PHONE: 831-3950
SURVEYOR: Alpha Surveying Group CONTACT: Gary Gritako
ADDRESS: P.0.BOX 26193, Albq PHONE: 265-5538
CONTRACTOR: None yet CONTACT:
ADDRESS: PHONE:
PRE-DESIGN MEETING: HelEs FEB 211985
X _YES DRB NO. ©5 12
—No EPC NO.
_X COPY OF CONFERENCE RECAP PROJ. NO. HYDROLOGY SECTION
SHEET PROVIDED
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
___DRAINAGE REPORT ___SKETCH PLAT APPROVAL
X _DRAINAGE PLAN PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
___CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN ___ SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL
GRADING PLAN FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
___EROSION CONTROL PLAN _X BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
—__ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATION ___FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
____CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
APPROVAL

ROUGH GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
GRADING/PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
OTHER (SPECIFY)

DATE SUBMITTED: 2-20-85

BY: AUGUST F. MOSIMANN



February 21, 1985

Hydrology Dept.
City of Albuquergque

Dear Sirs:

Thie drainage report and the accompanying plan were aubmitted to
AMAFCA (Albuquerque Metropolitan Arroyo Flood Contral Authority)
on 2/21/85 for approval to use their right-of-way. Their
approval is required per the pre-deasign conference. It will
probably take a week to ten days for them to review the project.

I1f you review thie project before AMAFCA approval arrives in
your office, and the plan is otherwiase acceptable, could you
please approve on condition of their approvel? This would
expedite mattera for the owner.

Thank you very much.

Cordjally yours,

0 &
Jiteetee R _JfTz

Tucker Green
for

Engineering Associates




DRAINAGE REPORT AND GRADING PLAN
FOR
LA FAMA CLOTHING

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

FEB "1 1985
5

The zone map ia H-17.
The legal deacription ia Lot 1-A-1, Block A, Timoteo Chavez Ad
The aite is not in a 100-year flood hazard area.

The aite haa an area of 0.2810 acre and ie the middle of three lota on
the north side of Cutler Avenue between Adams St. and Jefferason St.
N.E., alightly northeaat of where Washington Ave. croases I-25. Lot
1-A-2, adjoining on the west, has the same owner. Although the right of
way for AMAFCA’a Embudo Diversion Channel adjoina the rear of theae
lota, each haas a 10 foot drainage and utility easement acroasas the back.
All three lots slope northweat at about 2% and runoff from all three
currently flows along a awale in AMAFCA right of way to an exiating
concrete-lined inlet to the Embudo Channel at Adama St. Thia awvale aeena
the logical path for runoff under developed conditions aa well. For the
purpoaea of this report it is aaaumed that all three lota will aoon be
developed to a completely impervioua condition. The total runoff area
conaidered, including a amall portion of AMAFCA right of way, amounta to
1.64 acrea.

An approximately S5S00 8q. ft. office building .ia propoaed for the rear
of Lot 1-A-1 with paved parking and minor landacaping for the front.
Runoff from the the aite under developed conditiona may be conaidered in
two parts, as shown in the appendix and on the plana: (1) flow from the
parking lot and the weat portion of the roof pPlua a minor amount of
offaite flow, and (2) flow from the east portion of the roof plua a
larger amount of offasite flow. Runoff from most of the lot to the eaat
does not flow directly onto the site, however, but flows along AMAFCA’s
embankment at the rear. Partly becauae of the eaaement ahown, thia flow
ia considered along with other aite flowsa.

It ia proposed to route the entire runoff from all three lota along the
swale on AMAFCA right of way. Under completely developed conditiona thia
amounta to approximately 7.5 cfas. (See below) 0f coursase AMAFCA muat
review and approve the use of its facilities. Previous converaation with
Dan Sabo of AMAFCA (12/19/84) indicatea AMAFCA will approve, provided
certain deasign conaiderationa are met.

50U s
HYDROLOGY SECTION
itien.




RUNOFF CALCULATIONS - GENERAL

A table of contributing areaa with L00-yr runoff ratea and volumea ia
given below. 10-yr ratee and volumeas are 65.7% of the 100-yr wvaluea (DPM
Pl 22.2 D-1). A aketch defining the areaa ia included on the plana and
in the appendix. The areas are combined to repreaent exiasting and

proposed runoff conditiona. Area 7 ias AMAFCA right of way and will
remain unceveloped.

The table ia based on a native soil Group Cu (cu:. & £ill) having 4 ®
hydrologic class "A" (Map 31, SCS Soil Survey of Bernalillo County). For 1
undeveloped conditiona the runoff C is 0.16 (DPM Pl. 22.2 C-1), while C
= 1.00 for the completely impervioua conditions anticipated at full 2
development. From DPM Pl. 22.2 D-1 the 100-yr, 6-hr precipitation amount
is 2.3 inchea. For the entire combined area, the hydraulic length ia
roughly 450 feet and the change in elevation is about 10.5 feet. The
time of concentration as determined by the (rearranged) DPM formula Tc =
0.0078 » runoff length * 1.155 / elev. change "~ 0.385 is 3.66 minutes;
10 minutes is used as a minimum in accordance with DPM. Tc for the each
of the contributing areas ia leas than 10 minutea and again the minimum
value ia used. With the 10 minute time of concentration, rainfall
intensity is calculated to be 2.15 x 2.3 = 4.95 in/hr, the runoff rate
is given by Q= Ce«I=Acres, and the runoff volume ia given by V = C = rain
amount = aq ft, all in accordance with DPM chapter 22.

SuB- AREA EXISTING PROPOSED

AREA SQ FT ACRES C Qpl00 V 100 Cc Qpl00 V 100
CFS CU FT CFS CU FT

1 8460 0.1942 0.16 0.153 260 1.00 0.961 1622

2 5780 0.0868 0.16 0.066 116 1.00 0.430 725

3 3190 0.0732 0.16 0.058 a9 1.00 0.362 612

4 10310 0.2367 0.16 0.187 316 1.00 1.172 1976

S 24300 0.5579 0.16 0.442 745 1.00 2.762 4658

6 15242 0.3499 0.16 0.277 467 1.00 1.732 2921

7 6000 0.1377 0.12 0.109 184 0.16 0.109 184

71282 1.6364 1.292 2217 7.528 12698

EXISTING SITE STULY

Onaite flow from areaa 1 and 2:
Qp 100 = 0,153 + 0.066 = 0.219 cfsa
V 100 =~ 260 + 116 = 376 cu £t

i 3 ws t6 the site ite&is F¥an avaas 3 and 41
°“8;"§‘o£*5‘ 0.058 + 0.187 = 0.245 cfa

V 100 = 99 + 316 = 415 cu £t

Dffaite flow to the mame awale from areaa 5 and 7:
Qp 100 = .442 + 0.109 = 0.551 cfa




V 100 = 745 + 184 = 929 cu £t

These add to
Qp 100 = 1.015 cfa
V 100 = 1720 cu ft

The total flow at the outlet, including area 6 (lot 1-A-2):
Qp 100 = 1.292 cfa
V 100 = 2217 cu £t

PROPOSED CONDITIONS y '

Under proposed conditiona, flow areas are conmbined aa indicated below to
provide flow paths arcund the new building. Proposed conditions meana
all three lota completely developed and flowing to the awale, but AMAFCA
property remaina undeveloped.

Flow along the eaat aide of the building, from areas 2 and 4
Qp 100 = 0.430 + 1.172 = 1,502 cfs
V 100 = 725 + 1976 = 2701 cu ft

At the east end awale add flow from area S
Qp 100 = 1.602 + 2.762 = 4.364 cfa
V 100 = 2701 + 4658 = 7359 cu £t

Flow along the weat aide of the building, from areas 1 and 3 .
Qp 100 = .961 + 362 = 1.323 cfas
V 100 = 1622 + 612 = 2234 cu ft

At weat end of the building add flow from east awale + 1/2 area 7
Qp 100 = 1.32% + 4.364 + (0.109/2) = 5,742 cfsa
V 100 = 2234 + 7359 ¢ 184/2 = 9685 cu £t

At the downatream end (outlet), including area 6 aad rest of area 7
Qp 100 = 7.528 cfa
V 100 = 12698 cu ft

RUNOFF CONTROL

The aite will be graded as shown on the plana. Five foot wide asphalt
drainwaya will be provided along both the eaat and weat aidea of the
building to convey the flowa indicated above, &nd will be extended a few
feet past the north end of the building. Thease will diacharge onto 10 ft
wide riprap aprona located partly in the 10 ft esaement and partly in
AMAFCA right of way. Actual croas-asectiona of the aaphalt drainwaya are
ahown on the plana; aimplified aectiona uaed tn demonatrate capacity are
included in the appendix.

The riprap aprona will reduce the already low flow velocities, apread
the flow, and prevent eroasion. The aprona are to be conatructed
according to criteria aupplied by AMAFCA from Simcns and Li: Deaign



Guidelines and Criteria for Channels and Hydraulic Structures on Sandy
Soils. (See appendix.) As shown on the plana, the aprona conaiast of a
12" layer of light riprap covered by 1 inch of soil and underlain by 4
inchea of Type II Baae (gravel) and 4 inchesa of Type I Base (concrete
sand). They will extend across the aswale on AMAFCA rigl.c of way far
enough to provide 1 foot (meaaured vertically) of protection cn the far
aide.

After runoff leavea the site it will flow in the awale on AMAFCA right
ol way to an existing concrete inlet to Embudo Diversasion Channel. The
awale ia broad and shallow, and follows' the line of a berm for an accesa
road. The soil ia a moderately coarae sand with minor amounta of finea.
The berm and the road end at the concreted channel inlet at Adama St.
Under proposed conditions, the awale will be graded lightly to realign
the flowline alightly and to make the flowline (5=20.0197) and property
line (5=0.0128) alopesa ‘equal to their reapective everage slopea.

In additiecn, the flow line at the eaat end of the aite will be lowered
0.3 feet ‘o provide 100-y- capacity required by offaite flowa. In all
cagea the proposed aidealope from the flowline to the bottom of the berm
is 4H:1V or flatter and the berm slope is 2.5H:1V or flatter. Even
during the 100-yr deaign r*orm the flow depth will not reach the ateeper
part of the berm. Exiating und propocad : ross-sectiona are included in
the appendix, as are capacity and velocity calculations for sectiona at
the upatream (eaat) and downstream enda of the site and at the concreted
inlet. The flow ia deepeat and fastest at that inlet, 7+ inchea at 2.63
feet/asec with a Froude number of 0.54 for 100-year gonditiona.
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TYPE VL RIPRAP

% BY WEIGHT SMALLER MINIMUM DIMENSION
~ THAN GIVEN SIZE INCHES
100 =L
35 - 85 () ‘
10 2

Y » AT LEAST 30x BY WEIGHT SHALL BE THIS SIZE:

GRADATION FOR GRANULAR BEDDING

SIEVE % BY WEIGHT PASSING SAUARE MESH SIEVES

SIZE /. . TYPE I (SAND) TYPE II (GRAVEL)
2" _ 90 - 100
3ra" | 20 - 90 f
asa" 100
#a 95 - 100 o - 20
#16 45 - 80
#50 . 10 - 30
#100 - 2 - 10
#200 - 0 -2 o -3

SITE SOIL APPEARS TO BE FAIRLY COARSE-GRAINED SANDY SOIL WITH
MINOR AMOUNTS OF FINES, AND PROBABLY MEETS COARSE-GRAINED

REQUIREMENT OF SOx OR MORE RETAINED ON #40 SIEVE.

ANALYSIS, AOWEVER, ASSUME FINE-GRAINED FOR BEDDING REQUIREMENTS.

{

IN LIEU OF.

MINIMUM BEDDING THICKNESS, FINE-GRAINED SOILS
TYPE I....% INCHES TYPE II....4 INCHES







